

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN  
RIGHTS, and SUSAN KAREN GOLDMAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK, ILLINOIS,

Defendant.

No. 1:22-cv-04774

Honorable Harry D. Leinenweber

Honorable Jeffrey T. Gilbert

**DEFENDANT CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK'S  
SURREPLY IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits. ....3

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden to Show That Assault Weapons Are “Arms” Protected by the Second Amendment.....3

1. Plaintiffs Distort the “Step One” Analysis Under *Bruen*.....4

2. Assault Weapons Are Not in “Common Use.” .....5

3. Assault Weapons Are “Dangerous” and “Unusual.” .....10

4. The Assault Weapons Covered by Highland Park’s Ordinance Are Wholly Unlike the Handguns at Issue in *Heller* and *Bruen*.....13

B. Plaintiffs Fail to Rebut the Evidence Showing That Assault Weapons Bans Are Consistent with the Historical Tradition of Firearm Regulation. ....15

1. The Historical Record Shows a Tradition of Regulating Particularly Dangerous Weapons in Early America. ....17

2. Late-19th- and Early-20th-Century Laws Confirm the Tradition of Regulating Particularly Dangerous Weapons and Are Relevant Under *Bruen*. ....22

3. Highland Park’s Ordinance Is Consistent with the Second Amendment.....24

C. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden to Show That Large-Capacity Magazines Are “Arms,” and Have Failed to Rebut That Highland Park’s Ban Is Consistent with the Second Amendment.....26

II. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden to Establish That They Will Suffer Any Irreparable Injury. ....28

III. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Strongly Favor Highland Park. ....29

CONCLUSION.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Autotech Tech. Ltd. P’ship v. Automationdirect.com</i> , 471 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , No. 22-cv-4775, 2023 WL 2077392 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolton v. Bryant</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	22, 28, 29
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 895 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	29
<i>Henderson v. Box</i> , 947 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 .....	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	23
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi</i> , -- F.4th --, 2023 WL 2416683 (11th Cir. Mar. 9, 2023) .....	22
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , No. 22-cv-1866, 2022 WL 17721175 (D.R.I. Dec. 14, 2022) .....	26, 27
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown</i> , No. 22-cv-1815, 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022).....	26, 27
<i>People v. Harrison</i> , No. 4-21-0077, 2022 WL 736462 (Ill. App. Ct. Mar. 10, 2022) .....	9
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , No. 2-21-0186, 2022 WL 17176784 (Ill. App. Ct. Nov. 23, 2022).....	9

<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , No. 22-cr-328, 2023 WL 1771138 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 3, 2023).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Cook County</i> , 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 Sir William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 149 (1789).....	10
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	22
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Re-Speaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation</i> , 97 Ind. L.J. 1439 (2022).....	22
